April 24, 2009

Chris Hansen

Director of Planning and Outreach

Councilmember Carl DeMaio, 5th District

202 C Street

San Diego, CA 92101
Re: 
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-09-078
Dear Mr. Hansen:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Carl DeMaio, Councilmember for the City of San Diego (“City”), for advice regarding the mass mailing at public expense provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1.  Does the enclosed proposed mass mailing permit the one mention of Councilmember Carl DeMaio’s office and name?

2. Does the enclosed proposed mass mailing permit inclusion of the word “our” in the phrase: “Come join a discussion of the ways to improve our neighborhood?”  

3.  Does the mass mailing prohibition in the Act prohibit the inclusion of references to the councilmember’s district in a publically funded mailings?
CONCLUSIONS

1. and 2.  Generally, Regulation 18901 prohibits the use of an agency’s elected official’s name, or any other reference to the elected official or his or her office, in a mass mailing by the agency, unless, as discussed below, an exception applies.


3.  Yes.  Absent a specific exception, as discussed below, a reference to the councilmember’s district is considered a reference to his or her office.  
FACTS

San Diego City Councilmember DeMaio wishes to send a mailing inviting constituents to a neighborhood meeting.  It also asks recipients to complete a survey regarding city issues.  The mailing includes the following references to the councilmember and/or his office:


(1)  “City Councilmember Carl DeMaio invites you” on the front of the mailer.


(2)  The website address “www.sandiego.gov/citycouncil/cd5” is included in the contact information on the back page and in a footer on the back side next to the description of the location of the event. 


(3)  Use of the word “our” in the following phrase at the bottom of the front page in the mailing:  “Come join a discussion of ways to improve our neighborhood.”

ANALYSIS

Section 89001 of the Act provides that “no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901(a) states in pertinent part:

“(a) Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:

“(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box. For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

“(2) The item sent either:

“(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

“(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

“(3)(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

“(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $ 50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

“(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”

Your question presupposes that more than 200 copies of the item will be mailed or delivered, by any means, to homes, offices, and/or post office boxes in a calendar month, and will be created and sent with public funds.  Your question concerns subdivision (a)(2) which provides that for an item to be prohibited, the item must either:
“Feature an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

“Include the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.”

Clearly, the mailing in question “features” the councilmember.  Regulation 18901(c) defines “features an elected officer” to mean that the item mailed includes the elected officer's photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.  In addition, the proposed mailing includes a personal pronoun (“our”) which is a reference to the councilmember, and refers to the councilmember’s district (“cd5”) in the website address listed with other contact information on the first page of the proposed mailing and in a footer on the back side of the mailer.
Exceptions

Under Section 89001 and Regulation 18901 any item mailed that meets the definition of mass mailing discussed above may not include the elected officer’s name or photograph or any reference to his or her office unless a specific exception applies.  The sample item you sent contains the following references to Councilmember DeMaio or his office:

(1)  “City Councilmember Carl DeMaio invites you” on the front of the mailer.


(2)  Use of the word “our” in the following phrase at the bottom of the first page of the mailer:  “Come join a discussion of ways to improve our neighborhood.”

One of the exceptions included in Regulation 18901 pertains to the sending of constituent meeting notices.  (Regulation 18901(b)(9)(A)(1.).) Under this exception, mass mailing of 
the following is not prohibited by Section 89001:

“(A) An announcement of any meeting or event of the type listed in paragraphs 1 or 2. 
“1. An announcement sent to an elected officer's constituents concerning a public meeting which is directly related to the elected officer's incumbent governmental duties, which is to be held by the elected officer, and which the elected officer intends to attend. 
“2. An announcement of any official agency event or events for which the agency is providing the use of its facilities or staff or other financial support.
“(B) Any announcement provided for in this subdivision (b)(9) shall not include the elected officer's photograph or signature and may include only a single mention of the elected officer's name except as permitted elsewhere in this regulation.”   (Regulation 18901(b)(9)(A) and (B).)


Reviewing the item, the use of the councilmember’s name (including his official title used in conjunction with his name) in this instance fits this exception.  

However, we have previously advised that this exception does not permit any other reference to the elected officer unless another exception applies.  (Regulation 18901(b)(9)(B).)  In this regard, we have previously advised that use of a personal pronoun in a mailer that refers to the elected officer, either individually, or as part of a group (e.g., “I,” “me,” “we,” “us,” “our”) constitutes an impermissible second reference to the elected official.  (de Mayo Advice Letter, No. I-08-125.)  Here the mailer includes the word “our” and this use can be construed as referring to the councilmember.  Therefore, since no other exception applies, the mailer cannot contain the word “our.”

	� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





